

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

William Dixon, et al.)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:74-cv-00285 (TFH)
)	
Adrian M. Fenty, et al.)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO VACATE
DECEMBER 12, 2003 CONSENT ORDER AND TO DISMISS ACTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE DISTRICT IS BOUND BY THE CONSENT DECREE IT ENTERED INTO SIX YEARS AGO.	6
II. THE DISTRICT HAS FAILED TO REMEDY THE STATUTORY VIOLATIONS THAT ANCHOR THE COURT-ORDERED CONSENT DECREE.	9
A. The District Has Not Remedied Its Violation Of The Transfer Act.	10
B. The District Has Not Remedied Its Violation Of The Ervin Act.	13
1. The Original Violation Of The Ervin Act Was The District’s Failure To Operate An Adequate, Community-Based Mental Health System.	14
a) Original Findings of Law and Judgment in Favor of the Plaintiffs	14
b) 1980 Consent Order	16

c)	Later Opinions	17
2.	The District Has Not Remedied Its Violation Of The Ervin Act.....	19
a)	The Exit Criteria are a “Reasonable and Necessary Implementation” of the Ervin Act that a Federal Court May Enforce.....	20
b)	The District Has Not Established Compliance with the <i>Olmstead</i> Standard, Which in any Event is Not an Alternative to Compliance with the Ervin Act.	22
c)	The District Has Not Complied With The Ervin Act By Any Measure.....	24
(i)	Overall Availability of Services.....	24
(ii)	Assertive Community Treatment.....	27
(iii)	Supported Housing.....	28
(iv)	Supported Employment	29
(v)	Crisis Services.....	30
(vi)	Homeless Services	31
(vii)	Conditions at St. Elizabeths Hospital.....	33
C.	Even If The District Is Found To Finally Be In Compliance With The Dixon Mandate, Its Remedy Is Not Durable.	33
1.	Any Progress The District Has Achieved In Complying With The Dixon Decree Is Very Recent And The Result Of Court Supervision.	34
2.	The District’s Current Begrudging Attitude Toward The Dixon Decree And The Exit Criteria Casts Further Doubt On The Durability Of Any Remedy It Has Created.	36
3.	The Alleged Structural Improvements Cited By The District Offer No Additional Assurances That Any Remedy Is Durable.	37
a)	Changes to the Ervin Act	37
b)	Transition to Private Providers	38
c)	Inspector General and Auditor’s Offices	40

d) Division of Quality Improvement..... 41

III. BUDGETARY CONSTRAINTS CANNOT RELIEVE THE DISTRICT OF ITS OBLIGATIONS TO THE MENTALLY ILL. 42

IV. THE DISTRICT HAS NOT COMPLIED OR SUBSTANTIALLY COMPLIED WITH THE EXIT CRITERIA. 44

A. The District Has Not Substantially Complied With All Of The Exit Criteria..... 44

B. The District May Not Disregard One-Third Of The Exit Criteria By Reading Children Out Of The *Dixon* Class..... 47

CONCLUSION 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Burns v. United States R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 701 F.2d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	48
<i>Castaneda v. Pickard</i> , 648 F.2d 989 (5th Cir. 1981)	9
<i>Disability Advocates, Inc. v. Paterson</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2009 WL 2872833 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	24
<i>Dixon v. Barry</i> , 967 F. Supp. 535 (D.D.C. 1997)	passim
<i>Dixon v. Kelly</i> , 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6511	3, 18, 35
<i>Dixon v. Weinberger</i> , 405 F. Supp. 974 (D.D.C. 1975)	passim
<i>Fortin v. Comm’r of Mass. Dept. of Pub. Welfare</i> , 692 F.2d 790 (1st Cir. 1982).....	46
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004).....	8, 9, 14, 19
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2579 (2009).....	passim

Jacob & Youngs, Inc. v. Kent,
129 N.E. 889 (N.Y. 1921).....45

Joseph A. v. New Mexico Dep’t. of Human Servs.,
69 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 1995)45

Kuehner v. Heckler,
778 F.2d 152 (3d Cir. 1985).....47

Local Number 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters, AFL-CIO v. City of Cleveland,
478 U.S. 501 (1986).....8

M.A.C. v. Betit,
284 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (D. Utah 2003).....24

Makin ex rel. Russell v. Hawaii,
114 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (D. Haw. 1999)24

Milliken v. Bradley,
433 U. S. 267 (1977)..... 19-20, 22

NLRB v. Harris Teeter Supermarkets,
215 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2000)35

Olmstead v. L.C.,
527 U.S. 581 (1999).....22, 23, 24

Philadelphia Welfare Rights Org. v. Shapp,
602 F.2d 1114 (3d Cir. 1979).....45

Pilon v. U.S. Dept. of Justice,
73 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 1996)12

Plyler v. Evatt,
924 F.2d 1321 (4th Cir. 1991)7

R.C. v. Walley,
270 F. App’x 989 (11th Cir. 2008)45

R.C. v. Walley,
475 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (M.D. Ala. 2007)46

R.C. v. Walley,
390 F. Supp. 2d 1030 (M.D. Ala. 2005)46

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989).....8

Rouse v. Cameron,
373 F.2d 451 (D.C. Cir. 1966)15

Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cty. Jail,
502 U.S. 367 (1992)..... passim

Twelve John Does v. District of Columbia,
861 F.2d 295 (D.C. Cir. 1988)4

United States v. Armour & Co.,
402 U. S. 673 (1971).....7

United States v. Cohen,
733 F.2d 128 (D.C. Cir. 1984)23

United States v. Miami,
2 F.3d 1497 (11th Cir. 1993)45

STATUTES

1964 Hospitalization of the Mentally Ill Act, Pub. L. No. 89-183, ch. 5, 79 Stat. 750
(1965) (codified at D.C. Code §§ 21-501 *et seq.*)..... passim

Americans with Disabilities Act, (codified at 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 *et seq.*)23

D.C. CODE § 1-614.14.....41

D.C. CODE § 2-302.08(a)(1)(A)(a-1)(2).....40

Equal Educational Opportunities Act of 1974, 88 Stat. 515 (codified at 20 U.S.C. §
1703)).....9

Saint Elizabeths Hospital and District of Columbia Mental Health Services Act, Pub. L.
No. 98-621, 98 Stat. 3369 (codified at 24 U.S.C. §§ 225 *et seq.*) passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(d)23

130 CONG. REC. S13825 (daily ed. Oct. 5, 1984)12

Brief of Plaintiff-Intervenor, *Evans v. Fenty*, No. 76-293 (D.D.C. Nov. 6, 2009) 8-9, 14, 43

Consent Order, *Dixon v. Harris*, No. 74-285 (1980) (“1980 Consent Order”) passim

Consent Order Approving Agreed Exit Criteria With Measurement Methodology And
Performance Levels, *Dixon v. Williams*, No. 74-285 (Dec. 12, 2003)3, 44

Final Court-Ordered Plan, *Dixon v. Williams*, No. 74-285 (Mar. 28, 2001) passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....48

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5)..... passim

H.R. REP. NO. 98-1024 (1984), *reprinted in* 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5810.....12, 13

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 1713
